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I, Denis Beaudoin, of the city of Ottawa, in the Province of Ontario, swear that:

1.

| am a superintendent for the Royal Canadian Mounted Police (RCMP). My
current position is Director of Financial Crime, Federal Policing Criminal
Operations. | have served in this position since 2021. My responsibilities in this
role include overseeing financial crime operations for the RCMP nationally.

In this capacity, | was responsible for overseeing the use of the economic
measures put in place under the Emergencies Act proclamation. | developed the
process used by the RCMP for verifying and sharing information with financial
institutions as described below. As such, | have personal knowledge of the
information in my affidavit.

Economic Order and Regulations

3

On February 15, 2022, the Governor General in Council enacted the Emergency
Economic Measures Order found at P.C. 2022-108 of the CTR (the Order), as
well as the Emergencies Measures Regulations found at P.C. 2022-107 of the
CTR (the Regulations), pursuant to its proclamation the previous day that a public
order emergency existed.

On February 23, 2022, the Order and Regulations were revoked and ceased to
apply.

The Order and Regulations did not apply retroactively and applied only to
individuals who acted in contravention of sections 2 to 5 of the Regulations
between February 15 and 23, 2022.

Objective and Scope of the Order and Regulations

6.

The RCMP’s primary role with respect to implementing the measures was to
provide financial service providers with information gathered by police about
people and companies potentially involved in illegal activities, which the financial
service providers could use to ensure their compliance with the Order.

The Order gave financial institutions the ability to freeze financial products of
individuals and companies involved in prohibited activities and gave law
enforcement authority to share information with financial institutions with the
ultimate goal to end illegal acts peacefully.

Implementation of the Order

8.

Neither the Order nor Regulations specified a procedure through which financial
service providers would identify individuals or entities that met the definition of
“designated person” under the Order.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

In practice, the police provided financial service providers with information about
particular individuals or entities, which the financial service providers could use in
conjunction with other information at their disposal to make their own
determinations about whether they needed to take steps to comply with the Order.

Once the Order came into effect, the RCMP worked closely with municipal and
provincial policing partners, including the Ontario Provincial Police (OPP) and
Ottawa Police Service (OPS), to collect relevant information regarding persons,
vehicles and entities that were believed to be directly or indirectly involved in
prohibited activities.

The RCMP served as the conduit for sharing all information between police and
financial service providers. The OPP and OPS provided the RCMP with relevant
information in their possession and the RCMP validated this information and then
shared it with financial service providers. | attach as Exhibit “A” a copy of a blank
template that the RCMP used to provide the information it described, if available,
to financial institutions.

During the eight days that the Order was in place from February 15 to 23, 2022,
the RCMP disclosed information to banks, the Canadian Bankers Association, the
Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada, the Canadian Securities
Administrators, credit unions, and the Mutual Fund Dealers Association of
Canada.

The RCMP shared two main types of information with financial service providers:
information obtained from the OPP and OPS regarding individuals already
identified as part of their criminal investigations into the illegal protests and
blockades; and information regarding trucks and other vehicles located in
downtown Ottawa.

Initially, the RCMP shared with financial service providers the identities of 15
entities that the OPP and OPS had identified as suspects of their criminal
investigation. Financial service providers used this information to determine
whether to take action in order to comply with their obligations under the Order.

With respect to the second type of information, the OPP collected licence plate
information and other identifying information of vehicles blockading downtown
Ottawa. The RCMP then collected information from police and public sources to
corroborate the presence of individuals and vehicles in the illegal protest. This
information was then shared with financial service providers so that they could
decide whether to take action in order to comply with the Order.

The RCMP and other law enforcement agencies focused their efforts on
identifying and disclosing information pertaining to individuals and entities who
were actively involved in illegal action, either by organizing or influencing the
illegal activities or by being present at the illegal protest.
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17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24.

The RCMP did not disclose information pertaining to those who made donations
in support of the protests or who purchased merchandise supporting the protests
as it would have had no immediate impact to end the protest peacefully.

The RCMP communicated information to financial institutions but did not advise
on the methods financial institutions should use to ensure compliance with the
Order.

In a number of instances, the RCMP decided to not disclose information to the
financial service providers following the investigative phase. The reasons for not
disclosing were that there was not enough information to believe the person or
entity was involved, the plate was invalid in the police database system, the
person was attempting to leave but was unable, or it was no longer believed the
person or entity was involved (either left on their own accord or were removed by
police).

In total, the RCMP disclosed information on approximately 57 entities and
individuals to financial service providers and approximately 257 accounts were
frozen by financial institutions pursuant to the Order. Some individuals or entities
had multiple accounts or services frozen.

‘Additionally, the RCMP identified and disclosed 170 Bitcoin wallet addresses to

virtual currency financial service providers via a series of cryptocurrency alerts.
These accounts received funds linked to the HonkHonkHodl crowdfunding
campaign, which raised 20.7 Bitcoin with a value of between $1 million to $1.2
million during the period during which the Order was in force. No personal
information was included in those alerts and this information was available
publicly. | attach the three cryptocurrency alerts provided by the RCMP to financial
service providers as Exhibit “B”.

The alerts noted that these e-wallets were linked to a joint RCMP and OPP/OPS
investigation and directed the providers to cease facilitating transactions involving
these e-waliets and to disclose relevant transaction information to the RCMP.

The RCMP clearly communicated to these electronic financial service providers
that the Order was not to be applied retroactively and could only be applied while
the Order was in effect.

Although the RCMP did not give information to financial institutions to enable
them to freeze accounts of persons who had donated for use in the convoys and
illegal blockades, some information was publicly available about donations that
had been made to “GiveSendGo” for use in the illegal blockades.
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